

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

_____	:	CIVIL ACTION
KENNETH J. SILVER, et al.	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No. 10-cv-2326-MMB
	:	
L.A. FITNESS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	:	
_____	:	
JOSHUA VAUGHN	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No. 11-cv-2644-MMB
	:	
L.A. FITNESS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	:	
_____	:	
AMALIA SIBLE	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No. 13-cv-0255-MMB
	:	
L.A. FITNESS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	:	
_____	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S
APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND
INCENTIVE PAYMENTS FOR PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING THE AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES IN CLASS ACTIONS	4
III. THE REQUESTED FEES, EXPENSES AND INCENTIVE PAYMENTS ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE	5
A. The Parties’ Negotiated Attorneys’ Fees and Expense Award Should be Given Substantial Deference Where That Award Will Not Diminish the Settlement Fund	5
B. The Requested Fees and Expense Award is Reasonable Under Third Circuit Standards	8
1. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Fee and Expense Request is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method	8
a. Hours Reasonably Expended by Counsel	8
b. Calculating the “Base” Lodestar	9
c. The Lodestar Multiplier	10
d. Performing the Lodestar Cross-Check	10
2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Fee and Expense Request is Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method	11
a. The Size of the Fund Created and the Number of Beneficiaries	12
b. The Presence or Absence of Substantial Objections by Members of the Class to the Settlement Terms and/or Fees Requested by Counsel	14
c. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved	14
d. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	16
e. The Risk of Non-Payment	17
f. The Time Devoted to This Case by Lead Counsel Was Significant	18
g. Awards in Similar Cases	19
h. The Value of Benefits Attributable to the Efforts of Class Counsel Relative to the Efforts of Other Groups	19

i.	The Percentage Fee that Would Have Been Negotiated Had the Case Been Subject to a Private Contingent Fee Arrangement at the Time Counsel Was Retained.....	19
j.	Any Innovative Terms of Settlement.....	20
C.	The Sole Objection to the Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Request for an Award Of Attorneys’ Fees is Meritless and the Court Should Deny the Objection.....	21
D.	The Court Should Approve the Payment of the Incentive Awards to the Class Representatives as Provided for in the Settlement.....	23
IV.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re American Investors Life Insurance Co. Annuity Marketing and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	24
<i>In re Apple Computer, Inc. Deriv.Litig.</i> , No 06-4128, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108195 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2008)	7
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	14
<i>In re AXA Fin., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 57 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2002)	7
<i>Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18838 (S.D. Ohio, Feb. 28, 2008).....	23
<i>Bezio v. GE</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 162 (N.D.N.Y 2009).....	24
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	9
<i>Bower v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149117 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 17, 2012).....	22
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38663 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011)	12
<i>In re Budeprion XL Mktg. & Sales Litig.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91176 (E.D. Pa. July 2, 2012).....	4
<i>Cassese v. Williams</i> , 503 Fed. Appx. 55, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 23834 (2d Cir. Nov. 20, 2012).....	22
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohn v. Nelson</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d. 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005).....	7
<i>In re Continental Illinois Sec. Litigation</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	6

Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.,
197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....11, 24

Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.,
No. 10-3213, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165773 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 19, 2012)17, 19

In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.,
751 F.2d 562 (3d Cir. 1984).....9, 10

In re First Capital Holdings Corp. Fin. Prods. Sec. Litig.,
MDL No. 901, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14337 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 1992).....7

Gittin v. KCI USA, Inc.,
No. 09-CV-05843, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41099 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2011)22

Harris v. Marhoefer,
24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994)11

In re Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 09-5262 (E.D. Pa.)20

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46291 (D. N.J. March 22, 2013).....19, 20

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (U.S. 1983).....5, 8

In re Ikon Office Solutions,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....9, 15

Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.,
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....7

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
MDL Docket No. 1663, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40729 (D. N.J. June 5, 2007).....5

Johnson v. Georgia Hwy. Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)5

*Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. (In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent
Actions)*,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....4, 10

In re LG/Zenith Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.,
No. 06-5609, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13568 (D.N.J. Feb. 18, 2009)5

In re Lifelock, Inc., Marketing and Sales Practices. Litig.,
MDL No. 08-1977, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102612 (D. Ariz Aug. 31, 2010).....22

Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.,
487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973).....8

M. Berenson Co., Inc. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace, Inc.,
671 F. Supp. 819 (D. Mass. 1987)5

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....15

Martin v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.,
No. 3:06-CV-0878, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25712 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2008)17

McAlarnen v. Swift Transp. Co.,
No. 09-1737, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7877 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2010).....5

McBean v. City of New York,
233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)7

McGee v. Cont'l Tire N. Am., Inc.,
No. 06-6234, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17199 (D. N.J. Mar. 4, 2009).....19

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)22, 23

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....9

O'Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....19

Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.,
229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....4

Pro v. Hertz Equip. Rental Corp.,
No. 06-3830, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86995 (D. N.J. June 20, 2013).....5

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
106 F. Supp. 2d 721 (D.N.J. 2000)6

In re Prudential-Bache Energy Income P'ships,
No. 888, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6621 (E.D. La. May 18, 1994).....17

Reibstein v. Rite Aid Corp.,
761 F. Supp. 2d 241 (E.D. Pa. 2011)11

In re Residential Doors Antitrust Litig.,
No. 94-3744, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4292 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 1998).....11

<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	15
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	4, 8, 10
<i>In re Safety Components Int’l, Inc.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)	11
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>In re Warner Communications Sec. Litigation</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Weber v. Gov’t Emples. Ins. Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 431 (D. N.J. 2009).....	4
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	5
